HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

February 09, 2007 Hearing Room F
1:00 P.M. Tapes9-11

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair
Rep. John Dallum, Vice-Chair
Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair
Rep. Brian Clem
Rep. Jerry Krummel
Rep. John Lim
Rep. Arnie Roblan
Rep. Gene Whisnant
Rep. Ben Cannon

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Mitch Greenlick

STAFF PRESENT: Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Bryan Penn, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2116 — Public Hearing
HB 2116 — Work Session
HB 2047 — Public Hearing
HB 2047 — Work Session
HB 2217 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
9A 004 Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order at 1:03 p.m.
HB 2116 — PUBLIC HEARING

014 Derek Olson, Committee Administrator

023 Chair Buckley

027 Jim Steppe, Director, Oregon State Library

030 MaryKay Dahlgreen, Library Development Program Manager,

Oregon State Library (EXHIBIT A)

063 Chair Buckley

065 Rep. Komp

069 Dahlgreen

071 Rep. Whisnant

074 Dahlgreen
9A 086 Rep. Whisnant

090 Chair Buckley

091 Rep. Whisnant

095 Steppe

099 Chair Buckley

105 Deeda Chamberlain, Youth Services Librarian, Woodburn



157

215

297
299
337
340
350
378
381
401
422
434
437
439
444
452

10A 041
045
068

HB 2116 - WORK SESSION
073
078

082
084
090
090

10A

100
102
103

HB 2047 — PUBLIC HEARING
107

116
154
169
173
194
201

HB 2047 - WORK SESSION
211

213

Library (EXHIBIT B)

Gayle Waiss, Youth Services Librarian, Siuslaw Public Library
(EXHIBIT C)

Renea Arnold, Early Childhood Specialist, Multnomah County
Library (EXHIBITS D & E)

Chair Buckley

Rep. Roblan

Chair Buckley

Rep. Lim

Chamberlain

Rep. Lim

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Clem

Arnold

Rep. Clem

Arnold

Rep. Clem

Chair Buckley

Patrick Duke, Director, Wilsonville Public Library (EXHIBIT F)
Rep. Krummel

Duke

Chair Buckley

Derrick Olson, Committee Administrator

MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 2116 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation and the
SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the committee on
Ways and Means BE RESCINDED.

Rep. Lim

Olson

Chair Buckley

VOTE: 8-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Greenlick

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. LIM will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Buckley

Rep. Krummel

Chair Buckley

Derrick Olson, Committee Administrator

Cindy Hunt, Senior Deputy, Legislative Counsel (EXHIBIT G)
Rep. Krummel

Hunt

Rep. Krummel

Hunt

Chair Buckley

MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 2047 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.
Chair Buckley



HB 2217 - PUBLIC HEARING

214
216
218
220
241
246

250

254

9B

9B

10B

272
279
281
336

082
084
089
102
104
108

137
152
166
168
173
268
270
273
275
277
281
286
290
295
303

370
420
425
430
435
016
018

Rep. Clem

Rep. Buckley

Derrick Olson, Committee Administrator

Rep. Krummel

Chair Buckley

VOTE: 8-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Greenlick

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 2047 be placed on the
CONSENT CALENDAR.

VOTE: 8-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Greenlick

Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Buckley

Derrick Olson, Committee Administrator

Chair Buckley

Chip Terhune, Chief of Staff, Governor’s Office (EXHIBIT H)
Tim Nesbitt, Deputy Chief of Staff, Governor’s Office
Chair Buckley

Rep. Clem

Nesbitt

Rep. Clem

Rep. Whisnant

Cam Preus-Braly, Director, Department of Community Colleges
and Workforce Development (EXHIBIT I)

Rep. Krummel

Chair Buckley

Rep. Clem

Chair Buckley

Preus-Braly

Chair Buckley

Rep. Clem

Preus-Braly

Rep. Clem

Preus-Braly

Rep. Krummel

Chair Buckley

Rep. Krummel

Chair Buckley

Dana Hepper, Statewide Advocacy Coordinator, Stand For
Children (EXHIBIT J)

Allen Alley, Deputy Chief of Staff, Governor’s office

Chair Buckley
Rep. Whisnant
Chair Buckley
Rep. Whisnant
Chair Buckley
Rep. Krummel



10B

11A

058
060
063
066
073
082
089
150
164
169

204
289
302
310
318
324
329
338
343

027
029
040
042
050
052
057
060
074
078
080
083
086

Chair Buckley

Rep. Krummel

Chair Buckley

Rep. Krummel

Chair Buckley

Derrick Olson

Annie Soto, Executive Director, Oregon Head Start Association
Rep. Dallum

Chair Buckley

J.L. Wilson, State Director, National Federation of Independent
Business

Brent DeHart, Board of Directors, Salem Chamber of Commerce
Rep. Clem

DeHart

Rep. Clem

Rep. Dallum

Chair Buckley

Rep. Clem

Chair Buckley

Emily McClain, Board Member, Oregon Student Association
(EXHIBIT K)

Chair Buckley

Rep. Clem

Olson

Chair Buckley

Rep. Krummel

Chair Buckley

Rep. Whisnant

Chair Buckley

Rep. Cannon

Rep. Krummel

Chair Buckley

Rep. Komp

Olson

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Qmmouawmp

Tricia Smith, Representative, Oregon School Employees
Association (EXHIBIT L)
Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 3:08 p.m.

HB 2116, written testimony, MaryKay Dahlgreen, 2 pp
HB 2116, written testimony, Deeda Chamberlain, 2 pp
HB 2116, written testimony, Gayle Waiss, 1 p

HB 2116, written testimony, Renea Arnold, 1 p

HB 2116, The Rhyme Book, Renea Arnold, 28 pp

HB 2116, information packet, Patrick Duke, 3 pp
HB 2047, bill summary, Cindy Hunt, 5 pp
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HB 2217, Shared Responsibility Model fact sheet, Chip Terhune, 2 pp

HB 2217, Skill Up Oregon PowerPoint Presentation, Cam Preus-Braly, 16 pp
HB 2217, written testimony, Dana Hepper, 2 pp

HB 2217, written testimony, Emily McClain, 2 pp

HB 2217, written testimony, Tricia Smith, 2 pp



