## **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION**

February 09, 2007 Hearing Room F 1:00 P.M. Tapes 9 - 11

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair
	Rep. John Dallum, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Brian Clem
	Rep. Jerry Krummel
	Rep. John Lim
	Rep. Arnie Roblan
	Rep. Gene Whisnant
	Rep. Ben Cannon
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Mitch Greenlick
STAFF PRESENT:	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator Bryan Penn, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HB 2116 – Public Hearing HB 2116 – Work Session HB 2047 – Public Hearing HB 2047 – Work Session HB 2217 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
9A	004	Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order at 1:03 p.m.
<u>HB 2116 – PU</u>	<b>BLIC HEARING</b>	
	014	Derek Olson, Committee Administrator
	023	Chair Buckley
	027	Jim Steppe, Director, Oregon State Library
	030	MaryKay Dahlgreen, Library Development Program Manager,
		Oregon State Library (EXHIBIT A)
	063	Chair Buckley
	065	Rep. Komp
	069	Dahlgreen
	071	Rep. Whisnant
	074	Dahlgreen
9A	086	Rep. Whisnant
	090	Chair Buckley
	091	Rep. Whisnant
	095	Steppe
	099	Chair Buckley
	105	Deeda Chamberlain, Youth Services Librarian, Woodburn

		Library (EXHIBIT B)
	157	Gayle Waiss, Youth Services Librarian, Siuslaw Public Library (EXHIBIT C)
	215	Renea Arnold, Early Childhood Specialist, Multnomah County Library (EXHIBITS D & E)
	297	Chair Buckley
	299	Rep. Roblan
	337	Chair Buckley
	340	Rep. Lim
	350	Chamberlain
	378	Rep. Lim
	381	Rep. Dallum
	401	Rep. Clem
	422	Arnold
	434	Rep. Clem
	437	Arnold
	439	Rep. Clem
	444	Chair Buckley
	452	Patrick Duke, Director, Wilsonville Public Library (EXHIBIT F)
10A	041	Rep. Krummel
	045	Duke
	068	Chair Buckley
HB 2116 – V	WORK SESSION	
	073	Derrick Olson, Committee Administrator
	078	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 2116 to the floor with a
		DO PASS recommendation and the
		SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the committee on
		Ways and Means BE RESCINDED.
	082	Rep. Lim
	084	Olson
	090	Chair Buckley
	090	<b>VOTE: 8-0-1</b>
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 – Greenlick
10A		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
	100	<b>REP. LIM will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
	100	Chair Buckley
	102	Rep. Krummel
	103	Chair Buckley
<u>HB 2047 – I</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	107	Derrick Olson, Committee Administrator
	116	Cindy Hunt, Senior Deputy, Legislative Counsel (EXHIBIT G)
	154	Rep. Krummel
	169	Hunt
	173	Rep. Krummel
	194	Hunt
	201	Chair Buckley
<u>HB 2047 – V</u>	WORK SESSION	
	211	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 2047 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	213	Chair Buckley

	214	Rep. Clem
	216	Rep. Buckley
	218	Derrick Olson, Committee Administrator
	220	Rep. Krummel
	241	Chair Buckley
	246	VOTE: 8-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 – Greenlick
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
	250	MOTION: Rep. Clem moves HB 2047 be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR.
		VOTE: 8-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Greenlick
		Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	254	Chair Buckley
HR 2217 –	PUBLIC HEARING	
	272	Derrick Olson, Committee Administrator
	279	Chair Buckley
	281	Chip Terhune, Chief of Staff, Governor's Office (EXHIBIT H)
	336	Tim Nesbitt, Deputy Chief of Staff, Governor's Office
9B	082	Chair Buckley
	084	Rep. Clem
	089	Nesbitt
9B	102	Rep. Clem
	104	Rep. Whisnant
	108	Cam Preus-Braly, Director, Department of Community Colleges
	137	and Workforce Development (EXHIBIT I) Rep. Krummel
	157	Chair Buckley
	166	Rep. Clem
	168	Chair Buckley
	173	Preus-Braly
	268	Chair Buckley
	208	Rep. Clem
	270	Preus-Braly
	275	Rep. Clem
	273	Preus-Braly
	281	Rep. Krummel
	286	Chair Buckley
	280	Rep. Krummel
	290	Chair Buckley
	303	Dana Hepper, Statewide Advocacy Coordinator, Stand For
	505	Children (EXHIBIT J)
	370	Allen Alley, Deputy Chief of Staff, Governor's office
	420	Chair Buckley
	425	Rep. Whisnant
	430	Chair Buckley
	435	Rep. Whisnant
10B	016	Chair Buckley
	018	Rep. Krummel

	058	Chair Buckley
	060	Rep. Krummel
	063	Chair Buckley
	066	Rep. Krummel
	073	Chair Buckley
	082	Derrick Olson
	089	Annie Soto, Executive Director, Oregon Head Start Association
	150	Rep. Dallum
	164	Chair Buckley
	169	J.L. Wilson, State Director, National Federation of Independent
		Business
	204	Brent DeHart, Board of Directors, Salem Chamber of Commerce
10B	289	Rep. Clem
	302	DeHart
	310	Rep. Clem
	318	Rep. Dallum
	324	Chair Buckley
	329	Rep. Clem
	338	Chair Buckley
	343	Emily McClain, Board Member, Oregon Student Association (EXHIBIT K)
11A	027	Chair Buckley
	029	Rep. Clem
	040	Olson
	042	Chair Buckley
	050	Rep. Krummel
	052	Chair Buckley
	057	Rep. Whisnant
	060	Chair Buckley
	074	Rep. Cannon
	078	Rep. Krummel
	080	Chair Buckley
	083	Rep. Komp
	086	Olson
The followi	ng prepared testimon	y is submitted for the record without public testimony:
		Tricia Smith, Representative, Oregon School Employees

Association (EXHIBIT L)

Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 3:08 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2116, written testimony, MaryKay Dahlgreen, 2 pp
- B. HB 2116, written testimony, Deeda Chamberlain, 2 pp
- C. HB 2116, written testimony, Gayle Waiss, 1 p
- D. HB 2116, written testimony, Renea Arnold, 1 p
- E. HB 2116, The Rhyme Book, Renea Arnold, 28 pp
- F. HB 2116, information packet, Patrick Duke, 3 pp
- G. HB 2047, bill summary, Cindy Hunt, 5 pp

- H. HB 2217, Shared Responsibility Model fact sheet, Chip Terhune, 2 pp
- I. HB 2217, Skill Up Oregon PowerPoint Presentation, Cam Preus-Braly, 16 pp
- J. HB 2217, written testimony, Dana Hepper, 2 pp
- K. HB 2217, written testimony, Emily McClain, 2 pp
- L. HB 2217, written testimony, Tricia Smith, 2 pp